BID SUMMARY LOWER COWICHE CREEK TRAIL State Aid No. HLP-1485(024)					S ESTIMATE	BELSAAS & SMITH CONSTRUCTION, INC. Ellensburg, WA		INTERWEST CONSTRUCTION INC. Burlington, WA		SELLAND CONSTRUCTION INC. Wenatchee, WA		ACTIVE CONSTRUCTION INC. Puyallup, WA		GOODMAN & MEHLENBACHER ENTERPRISES, INC. Kennewick, WA		ACTIVE CONSTRUCTION INC. Puyallup, WA		PROSPECT CONSTRUCTION INC. Puyallup, WA	
_	CITY PROJECT NO. 2562				5% BID BOND		5% BID BOND		5% BID BOND		5% BID BOND		5% BID BOND		5% BID BOND		5% BID BOND		
ITEM	Bid Security ITEM	QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
NO.	MINOR CHANGE	1	EST	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00
2	CONSTRUCTION SURVEYING	1	LS	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$17,500.00	\$17,500.00	\$24,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$38,460.00	\$38,460.00
3	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$42,000.00	\$42,000.00	\$203,000.00	\$203,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$168,000.00	\$168,000.00	\$288,759.00	\$288,759.00	\$278,000.00	\$278,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$110,000.00	\$110,000.00
1	CLEARING AND GRUBBING - GRASSES,SHRUBS	0.21	AC	\$7,000.00	\$1,470.00	\$46,000.00	\$9,660.00	\$47,000.00	\$9,870.00	\$58,000.00	\$12,180.00	\$75,000.00	\$15,750.00	\$170,000.00	\$35,700.00	\$30,000.00	\$6,300.00	\$65,000.00	\$13,650.00
5	CLEARING AND GRUBBING – TREES, DENSE BRUSH	0.19	AC	\$15,000.00	\$2,850.00	\$59,000.00	\$11,210.00	\$69,000.00	\$13,110.00	\$222,000.00	\$42,180.00	\$75,000.00	\$14,250.00	\$250,000.00	\$47,500.00	\$50,000.00	\$9,500.00	\$350,000.00	\$66,500.00
6	BOULDER RELOCATION	1	LS	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$7,800.00	\$7,800.00	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$2,900.00	\$2,900.00
7	EXCAVATE, STOCKPILE, AND REPLACEHYDRIC SOILS	111	CY	\$25.00	\$2,775.00	\$40.00	\$4,440.00	\$30.00	\$3,330.00	\$160.00	\$17,760.00	\$100.00	\$11,100.00	\$250.00	\$27,750.00	\$100.00	\$11,100.00	\$77.00	\$8,547.00
8	TEMPORARY WORK PAD	1	LS	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$120,000.00	\$120,000.00
9	UNSUITABLE FOUNDATION EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL	160	CY	\$35.00	\$5,600.00	\$45.00	\$7,200.00	\$35.00	\$5,600.00	\$100.00	\$16,000.00	\$40.00	\$6,400.00	\$65.00	\$10,400.00	\$100.00	\$16,000.00	\$158.00	\$25,280.00
10	TRAIL EXCAVATION (FOR REUSE ON-SITE) INCL. HAUL	467	CY	\$25.00	\$11,675.00	\$52.00	\$24,284.00	\$26.00	\$12,142.00	\$23.00	\$10,741.00	\$20.00	\$9,340.00	\$45.00	\$21,015.00	\$100.00	\$46,700.00	\$34.00	\$15,878.00
11	COMMON BORROW INCL. HAUL	411	CY	\$25.00	\$10,275.00	\$50.00	\$20,550.00	\$37.00	\$15,207.00	\$60.00	\$24,660.00	\$36.00	\$14,796.00	\$25.00	\$10,275.00	\$100.00	\$41,100.00	\$46.00	\$18,906.00
12	EMBANKMENT COMPACTION	941	CY	\$5.00	\$4,705.00	\$15.00	\$14,115.00	\$19.00	\$17,879.00	\$1.00	\$941.00	\$10.00	\$9,410.00	\$30.00	\$28,230.00	\$60.00	\$56,460.00	\$14.00	\$13,174.00
13	STRUCTURE EXCAVATION CLASS A	600	CY	\$35.00	\$21,000.00	\$60.00	\$36,000.00	\$36.00	\$21,600.00	\$150.00	\$90,000.00	\$55.00	\$33,000.00	\$85.00	\$51,000.00	\$50.00	\$30,000.00	\$114.00	\$68,400.00
14	SHORING OR EXTRA EXC. CLASS A,ABUTMENTS	1	LS	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$17,500.00	\$17,500.00
15	SHORING OR EXTRA EXC. CLASS A,BRIDGE PIERS	1	LS	\$85,000.00	\$85,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$17,500.00	\$17,500.00
16	DEWATERING	30	DAY	\$3,000.00	\$90,000.00	\$2,200.00	\$66,000.00	\$26,000.00	\$26,000.00	\$1,800.00	\$54,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$180,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$135,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$45,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$360,000.00
17	IMPORTED BACKFILL	50	CY	\$55.00	\$2,750.00	\$50.00	\$2,500.00	\$66.00	\$3,300.00	\$160.00	\$8,000.00	\$73.50	\$3,675.00	\$75.00	\$3,750.00	\$40.00	\$2,000.00	\$220.00	\$11,000.00
18	CONSTRUCTION GEOTEXTILE FOR UNDERGROUND DRAINAGE	240	SY	\$4.00	\$960.00	\$7.00	\$1,680.00	\$4.00	\$960.00	\$12.00	\$2,880.00	\$3.50	\$840.00	\$4.00	\$960.00	\$10.00	\$2,400.00	\$18.00	\$4,320.00
19	CRUSHED SURFACING TOP COURSE	260	TON	\$40.00	\$10,400.00	\$52.00	\$13,520.00	\$39.00	\$10,140.00	\$60.00	\$15,600.00	\$38.00	\$9,880.00	\$55.00	\$14,300.00	\$50.00	\$13,000.00	\$82.00	\$21,320.00
20	REINFORCED CONC. BRIDGE DECK	1	LS	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$37,000.00	\$37,000.00	\$55,000.00	\$55,000.00	\$64,000.00	\$64,000.00	\$125,000.00	\$125,000.00	\$55,000.00	\$55,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$45,500.00	\$45,500.00
21	REINFORCING STEEL	18,359	LB	\$2.00	\$36,718.00	\$2.00	\$36,718.00	\$2.75	\$50,487.25	\$3.25	\$59,666.75	\$3.50	\$64,256.50	\$2.00	\$36,718.00	\$2.00	\$36,718.00	\$3.00	\$55,077.00
22	CONCRETE CLASS 4,000	96	CY	\$1,400.00	\$134,400.00	\$1,700.00	\$163,200.00	\$1,450.00	\$139,200.00	\$1,600.00	\$153,600.00	\$3,000.00	\$288,000.00	\$1,400.00	\$134,400.00	\$300.00	\$28,800.00	\$4,750.00	\$456,000.00
23	PRE-ENGINEERED STEEL PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE	1	LS	\$280,000.00	\$280,000.00	\$326,000.00	\$326,000.00	\$320,210.25	\$320,210.25	\$372,000.00	\$372,000.00	\$300,000.00	\$300,000.00	\$300,000.00	\$300,000.00	\$870,000.00	\$870,000.00	\$345,673.07	\$345,673.07
24	END RAILS	4	EA	\$2,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$3,600.00	\$14,400.00	\$10,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$5,300.00	\$21,200.00	\$2,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$9,070.00	\$36,280.00
25	MICROPILE, 8 IN. DIA.	16	EA	\$16,000.00	\$256,000.00			\$26,500.00			\$368,000.00		\$328,000.00	\$30,000.00		\$25,000.00	\$400,000.00	\$24,500.00	
26	GEOSYNTHETIC REINFORCED ABUTMENT BACKFILL	65	CY	\$370.00	\$24,050.00	\$170.00	\$11,050.00	\$350.00	\$22,750.00	\$540.00	\$35,100.00	\$255.00	\$16,575.00	\$225.00	\$14,625.00	\$50.00	\$3,250.00	\$538.00	\$34,970.00
27	GRAVEL BACKFILL FOR DRAIN	130	CY	\$110.00	\$14,300.00	\$104.00	\$13,520.00	\$85.00	\$11,050.00	\$120.00	\$15,600.00	\$127.00	\$16,510.00	\$120.00	\$15,600.00	\$60.00	\$7,800.00	\$176.00	\$22,880.00
28	TEMPORARY STREAM DIVERSION	1	LS	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$106,000.00	\$106,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$61,000.00	\$61,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$80,000.00
29	FISH EXCLUSION	11	EST	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
30	STREAMBED SEDIMENT INCL. HAUL	100	CY	\$100.00	\$10,000.00	\$110.00	\$11,000.00	\$98.00	\$9,800.00	\$160.00	\$16,000.00	\$71.50	\$7,150.00	\$165.00	\$16,500.00	\$60.00	\$6,000.00	\$250.00	\$25,000.00
31	EROSION CONTROL AND WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION	1	LS	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$55,000.00	\$55,000.00	\$54,600.00	\$54,600.00
32	ESC LEAD	80	DAY	\$100.00	\$8,000.00	\$50.00	\$4,000.00	\$95.00	\$7,600.00	\$150.00	\$12,000.00	\$1.00	\$80.00	\$100.00	\$8,000.00	\$400.00	\$32,000.00	\$1.00	\$80.00
33	STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE	260	SY	\$25.00	\$6,500.00	\$21.00	\$5,460.00	\$25.00	\$6,500.00	\$30.00	\$7,800.00	\$19.00	\$4,940.00	\$12.50	\$3,250.00	\$40.00	\$10,400.00	\$51.00	\$13,260.00
34	HIGH VISIBILITY SILT FENCE	1,130	LF	\$5.00	\$5,650.00	\$6.00	\$6,780.00	\$7.50	\$8,475.00	\$6.00	\$6,780.00	\$7.00	\$7,910.00	\$6.00	\$6,780.00	\$10.00	\$11,300.00	\$11.00	\$12,430.00
35	SEEDING, FERTILIZING, AND MULCHING	0.24	AC	\$4,500.00	\$1,080.00	\$7,300.00	\$1,752.00	\$3,120.00	\$748.80	\$8,000.00	\$1,920.00	\$12,250.00	\$2,940.00	\$12,000.00	\$2,880.00	\$20,000.00	\$4,800.00	\$9,150.00	\$2,196.00
36	LIGHT LOOSE RIPRAP	675	CY	\$110.00	\$74,250.00	\$100.00	\$67,500.00	\$78.00	\$52,650.00		\$108,000.00	\$124.00	\$83,700.00	\$85.00	\$57,375.00	\$80.00	\$54,000.00	\$93.00	\$62,775.00
		ASE BID	TOTAL =		\$1,390,408.00		\$1,652,739.00		\$1,805,609.30		\$1,873,408.75		\$2,102,611.50		\$2,120,008.00		\$2,201,628.00		\$2,612,056.07

CITY ENGINEERS REPORT

COMPETITIVE BIDS WERE OPENED ON MAY 12, 2023 ALL BIDS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED BY THIS OFFICE. I RECOMMEND THE BASE BID & ADDITIVE A OF THE CONTRACT BE AWARDED TO:

BELSAAS & SMITH CONSTRUCTION, INC.

CITY ENGINEER



AWARD MADE BY CITY MANAGER

(CONTINUED ON PAGE 2)

CITY OF YAKIMA Lower Cowiche Creek Trail

CITY PROJECT NO. 2430

State Aid No.: HLP-1485(024)

May 15, 2023

Bid Summary Lower Cowiche Trail.pub

CITY MANAGER

BID SUMMARY LOWER COWICHE CREEK TRAIL State Aid No. HLP-1485(024) CITY PROJECT NO. 2562					ENGINEERS ESTIMATE		BELSAAS & SMITH CONSTRUCTION, INC. Ellensburg, WA		INTERWEST CONSTRUCTION INC. Burlington, WA		SELLAND CONSTRUCTION INC. Wenatchee, WA		ACTIVE CONSTRUCTION INC. Puyallup, WA		GOODMAN & MEHLENBACHER ENTERPRISES, INC. Kennewick, WA		ACTIVE CONSTRUCTION INC. Puyallup, WA		PROSPECT CONSTRUCTION INC. Puyallup, WA	
ITEM Bid Security				5% BID BONI					5% BID BOND		5% BID BOND		5% BID BOND		5% BID BOND			D BOND		
NO.	ITEM	QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	
	(CONTINUED FROM PAGE 1)																			
	ADDITIVE BID SCHEDULE A																			
1A	CONSTRUCTION SURVEYING	1	LS	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$17,500.00	\$17,500.00	\$3,300.00	\$3,300.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$7,152.00	\$7,152.00	
2A	CLEARING AND GRUBBING – GRASSES, SHRUBS	0.85	AC	\$7,000.00	\$5,950.00	\$46,000.00	\$39,100.00	\$37,000.00	\$31,450.00	\$60,000.00	\$51,000.00	\$39,700.00	\$33,745.00	\$40,000.00	\$34,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$25,500.00	\$1.00	\$0.85	
3A	CLEARING AND GRUBBING – TREES, DENSE BRUSH	0.08	AC	\$15,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$59,000.00	\$4,720.00	\$110,000.00	\$8,800.00	\$223,000.00	\$17,840.00	\$77,550.00	\$6,204.00	\$276,000.00	\$22,080.00	\$50,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$1.00	\$0.08	
4 A	BOULDER RELOCATION	1	LS	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$7,800.00	\$7,800.00	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$5,800.00	\$5,800.00	
5A	UNSUITABLE FOUNDATION EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL	180	CY	\$35.00	\$6,300.00	\$45.00	\$8,100.00	\$35.00	\$6,300.00	\$100.00	\$18,000.00	\$40.00	\$7,200.00	\$65.00	\$11,700.00	\$50.00	\$9,000.00	\$152.00	\$27,360.00	
6A	TRAIL EXCAVATION (FOR REUSE ON SITE) INCL. HAUL	493	CY	\$25.00	\$12,325.00	\$52.00	\$25,636.00	\$25.00	\$12,325.00	\$40.00	\$19,720.00	\$18.50	\$9,120.50	\$45.00	\$22,185.00	\$40.00	\$19,720.00	\$31.00	\$15,283.00	
7A	EMBANKMENT COMPACTION	511	CY	\$5.00	\$2,555.00	\$15.00	\$7,665.00	\$36.50	\$18,651.50	\$1.00	\$511.00	\$10.00	\$5,110.00	\$30.00	\$15,330.00	\$60.00	\$30,660.00	\$21.00	\$10,731.00	
8A	CONSTRUCTION GEOTEXTILE FOR UNDERGROUND DRAINAGE	430	SY	\$4.00	\$1,720.00	\$7.00	\$3,010.00	\$4.00	\$1,720.00	\$9.00	\$3,870.00	\$3.00	\$1,290.00	\$3.00	\$1,290.00	\$10.00	\$4,300.00	\$19.00	\$8,170.00	
9A	CRUSHED SURFACING TOP COURSE	1,350	TON	\$40.00	\$54,000.00	\$52.00	\$70,200.00	\$33.00	\$44,550.00	\$50.00	\$67,500.00	\$37.50	\$50,625.00	\$40.00	\$54,000.00	\$50.00	\$67,500.00	\$47.00	\$63,450.00	
10A	GRAVEL BACKFILL FOR DRAIN	240	CY	\$40.00	\$9,600.00	\$104.00	\$24,960.00	\$85.00	\$20,400.00	\$120.00	\$28,800.00	\$134.00	\$32,160.00	\$95.00	\$22,800.00	\$60.00	\$14,400.00	\$238.00	\$57,120.00	
11A	SCHEDULE A CULV. PIPE 18 IN. DIAM WITH ENERGY DISSIPATION PAD	1	LS	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,900.00	\$5,900.00	\$5,750.00	\$5,750.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,045.00	\$5,045.00	
12A	EROSION CONTROL AND WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION	1	LS	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$3,200.00	\$3,200.00	\$4,300.00	\$4,300.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$10,100.00	\$10,100.00	
13A	HIGH VISIBILITY SILT FENCE	3,310	LF	\$5.00	\$16,550.00	\$6.00	\$19,860.00	\$7.50	\$24,825.00	\$6.00	\$19,860.00	\$7.00	\$23,170.00	\$5.00	\$16,550.00	\$20.00	\$66,200.00	\$9.00	\$29,790.00	
14A	SEEDING, FERTILIZING, AND MULCHING	0.16	AC	\$4,500.00	\$720.00	\$7,300.00	\$1,168.00	\$8,000.00	\$1,280.00	\$8,000.00	\$1,280.00	\$7,200.00	\$1,152.00	\$7,000.00	\$1,120.00	\$20,000.00	\$3,200.00	\$6,650.00	\$1,064.00	
	ADDITIVE BID SCHEDULE A TOTAL:				\$121,920.00		\$224,419.00		\$207,301.50		\$248,581.00		\$185,676.50		\$228,055.00		\$299,480.00		\$241,065.93	
	BASE BID TOTAL =				\$1,390,408.00		\$1,652,739.00		\$1,805,609.30		\$1,873,408.75		\$2,102,611.50		\$2,120,008.00		\$2,201,628.00		\$2,612,056.07	
	ADDITIVE BID SCHEDULE A TOTAL =				\$121,920.00		\$224,419.00		\$207,301.50		\$248,581.00		\$185,676.50		\$228,055.00		\$299,480.00		\$241,065.93	
	TOTAL (BASE + ADDITIVE) =				\$1,512,328.00		\$1,877,158.00		\$2,012,910.80		\$2,121,989.75		\$2,288,288.00		\$2,348,063.00		\$2,501,108.00		\$2,853,122.00	



CITY OF YAKIMA Lower Cowiche Creek Trail

CITY PROJECT NO. 2430 State Aid No.: HLP-1485(024) DATE: May

May 15, 2023

FILE:

Bid Summary Lower Cowiche Trail.pub